
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 November 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9th October, 2014.  
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services, to be tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC.   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning Services.  
 

 
 
4 

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83717/FULL/2014 - 
COUNTRYSIDE PROPERTIES (UK) LTD AND GREAT PLACES HOUSING 
GROUP - TRAFFORD COLLEGE TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, MOSS ROAD, 
STRETFORD M32 0AZ   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Planning Development Control Committee - Thursday, 13 November 2014 
   

 
6.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83716/RM/2014 - 

COUNTRYSIDE PROPERTIES (UK) LTD AND GREAT PLACES HOUSING 
GROUP - TRAFFORD COLLEGE TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, MOSS ROAD, 
STRETFORD M32 0AZ   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

To Follow 

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83736/FULL/2014 - 
BRANLEY HOMES - FLIXTON RAILWAY STATION, FLIXTON ROAD, 
URMSTON M41 6JL   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning Services.  
 

 
 
 
 

To Follow 

8.  SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE - QUARTER 2 (2014)   
 
To note the attached report of the Head of Planning Services.  
 

 
 
8 

9.  APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO STOP UP PART OF THE 
UNRECORDED PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT DENESWAY ADJACENT TO 
THE EASTERN BOUNDARY OF 101 MOSS LANE, SALE   
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of Highw
[...]
ry Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning and Building Control, 
1st Floor, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH. 

Agenda Item 4



TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE – 13th November 2014 
 

Report of the Head of Planning Services 
 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOPMENT etc. PLACED 
ON THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location 
of Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

80962 
Windswood, Park Road, 
Bowdon, WA14 3JF 

Bowdon 1 Minded to Grant 

81213 
230 Marsland Road, Sale, 
M33 3NA 

Priory 4 Refuse 

82014 
L & M Ltd, Norman Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 4ES 

Altrincham 13 Minded to Grant 

82024 
L & M Ltd, Norman Road, 
Altrincham, WA14 4ES 

Altrincham 53 Grant 

82966 
Trinity United Reformed 
Church, Delamer Road, 
Bowdon, WA14 2NG 

Bowdon 68 Grant 

82969 
Trinity United Reformed 
Church, Delamer Road, 
Bowdon, WA14 2NG 

Bowdon 76 Grant 

83630 
St. Hugh of Lincoln, 314 
Manchester Road, West 
Timperley, WA14 5NB 

Broadheath 85 Grant 

83638 
89 Hale Road, Hale, 
WA15 9HW 

Hale 
Central 

96 Grant 

83650 
Land between 45 & 63 
Roseneath Road, 
Urmston, M41 5AU 

Urmston 108 Grant 

83734 
Site of 13-19 Oakdene 
Road, Timperley, WA15 
6ES 

Timperley 118 Grant 

83739 
47 Urban Road, Sale, 
M33 7TG 

Priory 129 Grant 

83904 
8 Balmoral Drive, 
Timperley, WA14 5AQ 

Broadheath 135 Refuse 

 
 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  1 

WARD: Bowdon 80962/FULL/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 
ERECTION OF DETACHED BUILDING TO FORM 6 NO. APARTMENTS WITH 
LIVING ACCOMMODATION OVER FOUR FLOORS AND CAR PARKING WITHIN 
BASEMENT, FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED DWELLING 
HOUSE AND GARAGE.  ERECTION OF NEW VEHICULAR GATES AND GATE 
PIERS WITH LANDSCAPING THROUGHOUT. 
 
Windswood, Park Road, Bowdon, WA14 3JF 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr John Finlan 
 
AGENT: Calderpeel Architects 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
Committee were minded to approve the application on 5th June 2014 subject to 
contributions of £156,942.05 being secured through the use of a Section 106 legal 
agreement, comprised of:- 

- £120,000.00 towards Affordable Housing; 
- £163.00 towards Highway & Active Travel Infrastructure; 
- £822.00 towards Public Transport Schemes; 
- £930.00 towards Specific Green Infrastructure;  
- £12,058.02 towards Spatial Green Infrastructure, Sports and Recreation; and 
- £22,969.03 towards Education facilities. 

However the Section 106 agreement was not completed prior to the introduction of 
Trafford’s Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) on 07 July 2014, as such this 
proposal will now be subject to consideration under the CIL Charging Schedule and 
revised SPD1: Planning Obligations (2014). Consequently the development will be 
liable to a CIL charge rate of £65 per square metre.   This proposal still requires the 
delivery of the affordable housing as a commuted sum totalling £120,000.00 through 
a Section 106 agreement and that element of the development does not change 
from the proposal as presented to committee previously. 

RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 
upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a maximum 
financial contribution of £120,000.00 towards Affordable Housing; and 

(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed within 
three months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Services; and 

(C) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 

 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  2 

1. Standard 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Submission of materials 
4. Tree Protection 
5. Landscaping 
6. Obscured Glazing 
7. Submission of Gate details including (plan view) 
8. Details of access strip to sewer 
9. Drainage  
10. Updated Bat survey 
11. Provision & retention of parking spaces. 
12. Details of balcony screens to be submitted prior to works commencing. 
 

CM 
 

 

   

 

 
 

  



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  3 

 

  

Evenholme

1

2
a

Morning Rise

W e s t  B a n k

1

Erlesdene Court

Ingleby

1 to
 8

Sevenoaks

House

8

10

2

R
o s th e rn e  V

i e w

1

1
 to

 8

P
I N

E
W
O
O
D

2

1  to  6

54.5m

PA R K  R O A D

Belmont

1
 t
o
 6

West Thorpe

LB
56.3m

Rowansway

T
H

E
 S

P
R

I N
G

S

1

7

2

2

Marloes

Erlesdene

Cornhill

1 to 8

9

11

Erlesdene Garden Cottage

Erlesdene Cottage

Windswood

50.5m

3

4

8

1

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 80962/FULL/2013 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services, Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  4 

WARD: Priory 81213/VAR/2013 DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF CONDITION NO.2 FOLLOWING THE GRANT 
OF PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLANNING APPLICATION 78835/FULL/2012 
(ALTERATIONS TO SHOP AND FORECOURT INCLUDING RELOCATION OF 
ATM) TO ALLOW AN AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED PLANS IN RESPECT 
OF THE ALTERATION OF EXISTING HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, 
ERECTION OF BOUNDARY FENCING AND OTHER ANCILLARY WORKS 
THERETO.  
 
230 Marsland Road, Sale, M33 3NA 

 
APPLICANT:  Asda Stores  
 
AGENT: Deloitte LLP 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE  
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is currently occupied by ASDA who have been in occupation 
since 2012. The site is located on the northern side of Marsland Road close to its 
junction with Brooklands Court to the south and Brooklands Road to the west. The 
site is bounded on the north and east sides by residential properties and Marsland 
House (office building) to the west. Brooklands Rest Park is located directly opposite 
the site on the southern side of Marsland Road and its northern boundary is 
protected by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO). There is also a TPO on the 
application site itself located in the north western corner of the site. 
 
The existing use includes a number of elements including a jetwash bay, air & 
water/vacuum unit, Click & Collect facilities, a small ASDA convenience store and 
associated ATM and 4no. petrol pumps located beneath a canopy. 
 
Customers currently enter the Petrol Filling Station from Marsland Road on the 
western side of the site and exit onto Marsland Road on the eastern side.  
 
The site was historically operated as a TOTAL Petrol Filling Station with ancillary 
activity within the shop and a car wash facility which was positioned within a centrally 
positioned location adjacent to the northern boundary. Planning permission 
78835/FULL/2012 allowed modifications to the shop and relocation of an ATM within 
the western elevation. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The implementation of planning permission 78835/FULL/2012 has not fully complied 
with the approved plans in terms of landscaping and the positioning of the recy
[...]
e over when the 
other 50% may be completed. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  49 

PLANNING CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
107. This proposal is subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and is 

located in the ‘hot zone’ for residential development, consequently private 
market houses will be liable to a CIL charge rate of £80 per square metre, and 
apartments will be liable to a CIL charge rate of £65 per square metre. 
However there are existing buildings on the site, and where applicable the 
floorspace of these may be taken into account when calculating the area of 
chargeable floorspace at the relevant charging rates. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the site 

upon completion of an appropriate legal agreement to secure an appropriate 
level of affordable housing (16 units) on the site and to include an overage 
clause to ensure that an appropriate commuted sum up to a maximum 
equivalent to 49 affordable units is provided should the developer’s level of net 
profit be better than predicted in the viability appraisal. 

(B) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 

 
1. Standard 3 year time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Samples of materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and approved, including full details of all 

hard and soft landscaping (to include tree planting and other specific green 
infrastructure), boundary treatments, within the site and scheme for historic 
interpretation and public art. 

5. Landscape maintenance 
6. Tree protection scheme 
7. Travel Plan 
8. Means of access (including access for emergency vehicles) and areas for the 

movement, loading, unloading and parking of vehicles to be provided, 
constructed and surfaced in complete accordanc
[...]
osal would be unlikely to generate sufficient return such 
that an overage clause should be required by planning agreement 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. Standard 3 years 
2. Further details of cycle parking 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  83 

3. Approval of materials 
4. Landscaping scheme to be submitted 
5. Tree protection 
6. Amended plans 
7. Retention of parking 

 
CMR 
 
 
  



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  84 

 

  

3 0

3 5

P
O

R
T

L
A

N
D

 R
O

A
D

Cranwells
Rosedene

1 6
1 4

27

Turnlee

A
L
B

E
R

T
 S

Q
U

A
R

E

Bank

North

The Croft Greystoke

El Sub Sta

Beauthorn

House

Thornfield Holly Bank

3
6

Windlehurst

5
5

59

5
7

Stone

55.2mLB

TCB
8 6

W ar d B dy

Bank

Knowsley

Fern

D
E
L
A
M

E
R
 R

O
A
D

Bank

Levenhurst

S T  J O H N ' S  RO AD

53.8m

1

C
A

V
E
N

D
IS

H
 R

O
A

D

Eildon

Farley Lodge

Bramley

4

Kings Pyon

Delamer

Kelston

Dunham

L
aur el H

ou
s e

Englefield

Grange

HouseU
P P E R  D O

W
N

S

Delamer

Centre

8

1

Stancliffe

28

59.5m

Hazlefield

Penlee

D
E

L
A

M
E

R
 R

O
A

D

Stanhill

Neston

Greylea

58. 0m

9

Downs

South

St Anne's

Gardens

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data 
with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © 
Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 

may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

LOCATION PLAN FOR APPLICATION No: - 82969/FULL/2014 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services, Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  85 

WARD: Broadheath 83630/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE:No 
 

ERECTION OF NEW DETACHED CHURCH HALL FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING CHURCH HALL, WORKS TO INCLUDE ERECTION OF NEW 
RAILINGS AND FENCING AND AMENDMENTS TO CAR-PARKING LAYOUT.   
E
[...]
Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  96 

WARD: Hale Central 83638/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 
 

ERECTION OF 2 NO. 2-STOREY DWELLINGS WITH ACCOMMODATION AT 
BASEMENT AND ROOF LEVEL AND VEHICULAR ACCESSES OFF HALE ROAD 
FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING. 
 
89 Hale Road, Hale, WA15 9HW 

 
APPLICANT:  Mr Aiden Clancy 
 
AGENT: Tsiantar Architects Ltd 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
Councillor Mrs Young has requested that the application be determined by the 
Planning Development Control Committee for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a two storey brick property which dates from c. 1887. The 
property is situated on the northern side of Hale Road. There are garden areas to 
both sides and to the front and rear and there is a low stone boundary wall with a 
hedge above along the front garden boundary. Land levels fall from the rear of the 
property down to the rear garden boundary. The property backs on to the gardens of 
properties fronting Hawthorn Road and Beech Road.  
 
The property on the western side of the site is a two storey detached brick dwelling 
which is a contemporary of the application property and is very similar in 
appearance. The property has a single storey garage on the eastern side and 
garden areas to the front, side and rear. 
 
The site adjoins the end property in a terrace of 3 to the east, which is in commercial 
use at ground floor level and has a largely blank gable although there are some high 
level windows in a single storey element to the rear of the building.  
 
The surrounding area comprises detached, semi-detached and terraced properties 
predominantly dating from the late 19th / early 20th century.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of 2 no. 2-storey dwellings with accommodation at basement and roof level 
and vehicular accesses off hale road following demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
Amendments have been made to the scheme originally submitted, to re
[...]
/2014 
Scale 1:1250 for identification purposes only. 
Head of Planning Services, Trafford Town Hall, 1st Floor, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

Top of this page points North 
 



Planning Committee – 13
th

 November 2014  108 

WARD: Urmston 83650/FULL/2014 DEPARTURE: No 
 

ERECTION OF 1NO. PAIR OF SEMI DETACHED DWELLINGHOUSES AND 1NO. 
DETACHED DWELLING HOUSE WITH INTEGRATED SINGLE GARAGE (3 
DWELLINGS IN TOTAL) WITH ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS, CAR 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. 
 
Land between 45 & 63 Roseneath Road, Urmston, M41 5AU 

 
APPLICANT:  Branley Homes Ltd  
 
AGENT: Grays Architecture Ltd  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site is a flat cleared area of 0.09 hectares about halfway along the 
west side of Roseneath Road that was formerly occupied by residential properties 
but has been vacant for over 20 years. The site is mostly grass-covered with some 
denser vegetation on the northern and southern boundaries. The eastern and 
western boundaries of the site are open onto the pavement of Roseneath Road and 
a rear alleyway respectively. 
 
The site is bounded to the south by a pair of two storey semi-detached properties at 
43/45 Roseneath Road and to the north by a larger pair of semi-detached properties 
at 63/65 Roseneath Road. To the west (rear) of the site beyond the alleyway lies a 
number of detached and semi-detached properties on Wycliffe Road and the artificial 
hockey pitch within the grounds of Urmston Grammar School. To the east, opposite 
the site, is a row of terraced properties running north along Roseneath Road. 
 
Roseneath Road is a long straight road which runs north-south from Moorside Road 
in the north to Flixton Road at its southern end. Roseneath Road is characterised by 
a strong terracing effect on both sides although there is a mix in the types of 
residential properties along the street (mostly terraced and semi-detached with some 
detached houses at the northern end) and in the style of properties 
[...]
111 legal 
agreements (excluding deed of variations) were completed to enable new planning 
decisions to be issued in Trafford.  
 

2.8 Most planning consents have a 3 year window in which to be implemented, so it is 
likely that the bulk of existing legal agreements will cease to require monitoring after 
July 2017, as this is 3 years after the implementation of Trafford’s CIL. However, there 
will continue to be an on-going need to monitor larger developments, as these typically 
have more complex trigger points which are linked to the various phases of 
development, which can take several years to deliver.   
 

 
3.0  Community Infrastructure Levy update 
3.1 Since the introduction of Trafford’s CIL on 07 July 2014, CIL Liability Notices to the 

value of £430k have been raised on a total of 16 developments. However as CIL 
monies do not become due until after a development commences, only a single 
demand notice to the value of £4k has been issued to date, and no monies have been 
received. 
 

3.2 It is expected that the Council will see an increase in the amount of CIL receipts from 
mid-2015 onwards, as recently approved developments begin on site, with monies 
becoming meaningful after the end of the next financial year (2015/16).   
 

 
4.0 Recommendation 
4.1 That Planning and Development Control Committee note the contents of this report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL   

 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEEE 

Date:  13
th
 November 2014   

Report for:  Decision 

Report of         HEAD OF HIGHWAYS 

 

 

Report Title 

 

APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO STOP UP PART OF THE UNRECORDED 

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT DENESWAY adjacent to the eastern boundary of 

101 Moss Lane, Sale. 
 

 

Summary 

 

To seek the approval for the making of an Order for the extinguishment of part 

of the footpath at Denesway, Sale to allow the implementation of the planning 

permission approved under application 82033/FULL/2013. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Council make and advertise an Order under S257 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 to have part of the unrecorded public right of 

way referred to in this report stopped up. 

2 That if objections to the Order are received, the Director of Legal & 

Democratic Services, in consultation with the Head of Highways 

Environment, Transport & Operations Service, be authorised to decide on 

behalf of the Council whether the objections should be dealt with by 

written representation procedure or at a local public enquiry. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9



 2 

2. Reason for recommendation: 

2.1     An Order is necessary under S257 the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 

have part of an unrecorded public right of way stopped-up, to enable the 

implementation of a Planning Consent for the change of use from open land to 

private garden area enclosed by the erection of fencing and vehicle access gates.   

 

3. Background 

3.1 The applicant, Mr P Donnelly, resident at 101 Moss Lane, has been granted 

planning permission (ref: 82033/FULL/2013) for change of use of open land to form 

private garden area associated with dwelling house and erection of 2m high fencing 

with vehicle access gates.  

3.2 The current application has been made to stop up a 39m length of unrecorded right 

of way as shown on the attached plan, as Addendum 1. The route which is 

proposed to be stopped up will change in use from open land to enclosed private 

garden and the Planning Consent granted for this proposal will require this route to 

be stopped up before implementation.  

 

4. Summary of Investigations 

4.1  Denesway connects The Avenue and Moss Lane in Sale. Only the southwest 

section of Denesway is adopted, with no public vehicular access between the north 

and south sections. 

4.2 Definitive Footpath No. 26, Sale leads in a straight line directly from the end of the 

northern adopted footway of Denesway to Cecil Avenue and is the main pedest

Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

13 NOVEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair), 
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton, N. Evans, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, Sharp, 
Smith, Stennett MBE, Walsh and Whetton. 

In attendance:  Head of Planning Services (Mr. R. Haslam), 
Development Control Manager (Mr. D. Pearson), 
Planning Officer (Ms. O. St-Amour),
Traffic, Transport and Road Safety Manager (Mr. D. Smith),
Head of Legal – Environment (Mr. L. Patel),
Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford), 
Trainee Solicitor (Ms. S. Mirza), 
Democratic Services Officer (Miss M. Cody). 

Also present:  Councillors Brotherton, Candish, Cordingley, Dagnall and Procter. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fishwick. 

MR. LUKMAN PATEL 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee welcomed Mr. Lukman Patel, Head of 
Legal – Environment, to the Planning Committee meeting. 

MR. DOMINIC SMITH 

The Chairman announced to the Committee that this would be the final meeting 
for Mr. Dominic Smith as he was due to leave the Authority in January to take up a 
post with TfGM, Trafford’s loss being their gain. 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Dominic for his support and for 
the professional way in which he delivered advice sometimes during difficult 
circumstances.  The Committee wished him well in his new role. 

31. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th October, 2014, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

32. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 November 2014

2

33. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC. 

(a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined 

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

82024/LB/2013 – Morris Homes 
(North) Ltd and L & M Ltd – L & M 
Ltd, Norman Road, Altrincham. 

Listed Building Consent for conversion of 
existing boiler house and erection of three 
storey extension to provide 17 apartments; 
erection of 24 apartments between retained 
gable ends of existing traveller bay building 
and provision of parking on ground floor; 
retention of existing linotype office building as 
offices; retention of matrix building facade; 
demolition of other existing buildings; erection 
of 121 new dwellings and construction of 
associated access roads, car parking facilities 
and site landscaping.

82966/LB/2014 – Hale Estates – 
Trinity United Reform Church, 
Delamer Road, Bowdon.  

Listed Building Consent for internal and 
external works associated with proposed 
change of use and conversion of church into 
9 dwellings together with associated car 
parking and landscaping works.

83630/FULL/2014 – Diocese of 
Shrewsbury – St. Hugh of Lincoln, 
314 Manchester Road, West 
Timperley. 

Erection of new detached church hall 
following demolition of existing church hall, 
works to include erection of new railings and 
fencing and amendments to car-parking 
layout.   Erection of detached building to form 
2x apartments with associated hard and soft 
landscaping.

[Note: Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
83630/FULL/2014, as a friend lives close to the site, and left the room during 
consideration of this item.] 

83638/FULL/2014 – Mr. Aiden 
Clancy – 89 Hale Road, Hale. 

Erection of 2 no. 2-storey dwellings with 
accommodation at basement and roof level 
and vehicular accesses off Hale Road 
following demolition of existing dwelling.

83650/FULL/2014 – Branley Homes 
Ltd – Land between 45 & 63 
Roseneath Road, Urmston. 

Erection of 1no. pair of semi detached 
dwellinghouses and 1no. detached dwelling 
house with integrated single garage (3 
dwellings in total) with associated external 
works, car parking and landscaping.

83734/FULL/2014 – Trafford Demolition of 4 no. bungalows and the 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 November 2014

3

Housing Trust – Site of 13-19 
Oakdene Road, Timperley. 

erection of 5 no. two storey dwellings and 
associated parking, landscaping and 
boundary treatments.

83739/HHA/2014 – Mr. & Mrs. 
Rose – 47 Urban Road, Sale. 

Erection of single storey rear/side extension 
to provide additional living accommodation.

83716/RM/2014 - Countryside 
Properties (UK) Ltd and Great 
Places Housing Group – Trafford 
College Technology Centre, Moss 
Road, Stretford. 

Application for approval of Reserved Matters 
for access, appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale for the erection of 62no. two storey 
dwellinghouses, following outline approval 
under planning ref: 77485/O/2011.

(b) Permission refused for the reasons now determined

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

81213/VAR/2013 – Asda Stores – 
230 Marsland Road, Sale. 

Application for variation of condition no.2 
following the grant of previously approved 
planning application 78835/FULL/2012 
(alterations to shop and forecourt including 
relocation of atm) to allow an amendment to 
the approved plans in respect of the alteration 
of existing hard and soft landscaping, erection 
of boundary fencing and other ancillary works 
thereto.

(c) Application withdrawn

Application No., Name of
Applicant, Address or Site

Description

83736/FULL/2014 – Branley Homes 
Ltd – Flixton Railway Station, 
Flixton Road, Urmston.

Residential development of the disused 
Flixton Railway Station proposing the erection 
of 14 no. semi detached 3 bedroom houses 
and a 3 storey apartment block comprising 15 
no. 2 bedroom apartments with associated 
hard standing and landscaping including a 
newly proposed wooded area.  Alteration to 
existing vehicular access.

34. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 80962/FULL/2013 - MR. JOHN 
FINLAN - WINDSWOOD, PARK ROAD, BOWDON 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of detached building to form 6 no. apartments 
with living accommodation over four floors and car parking within basement, 
following demolition of existing detached dwellinghouse and garage.  Erection of 
new vehicular gates and gate piers with landscaping throughout.



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 November 2014

4

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 
site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement to secure a 
maximum financial contribution of £120,000.00 towards Affordable 
Housing. 

(B) In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within three months of this resolution, the final determination of 
the application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services.  

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 

35. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82014/FULL/2013 - MORRIS 
HOMES (NORTH) LTD AND L & M LTD - L & M LTD, NORMAN ROAD, 
ALTRINCHAM 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the redevelopment of site to include: conversion of 
existing boiler house and erection of three storey extension to provide 17 
apartments; erection of 24 apartments between retained gable ends of existing 
traveller bay building and provision of parking on ground floor; retention of existing 
linotype office building as offices; retention of matrix building façade; demolition of 
other existing buildings; erection of 121 new dwellings and construction of 
associated access roads, car parking and site landscaping.

RESOLVED – 

(A) That the application will propose a satisfactory form of development for the 
site upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement to secure an 
appropriate level of affordable housing (16 units) on the site and to include 
an overage clause to ensure that an appropriate commuted sum up to a maximum 
equivalent to 49 affordable units is provided should the developer’s level of 
net profit be better than predicted in the viability appraisal.  

(B) In the circumstances where the S106 Agreement has not been completed 
within three months of this resolution, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning Services. 

(C) That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now determined. 

36. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 82969/FULL/2014 - HALE 
ESTATES - TRINITY UNITED REFORM CHURCH, DELAMER ROAD, 
BOWDON 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the change of use and conversion of church into 9 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 November 2014

5

dwellings with associated external alterations to building together with associated 
car parking and landscaping works. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
now determined with the following amendment to condition 6:-  

The development hereby permitted, shall not be carried out otherwise than 
in accordance with the application as amended by the revised/additional 
plans received by the Local Planning Authority on 13th November 2014 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt because amended plans were 
submitted subsequent to the receipt of the application in order to protect the 
residential and/or visual amenities of the area and having regard to Policies 
L4, R1 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy.

37. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83904/HHA/2014 - MR. JOHN 
TOMLINSON - 8 BALMORAL DRIVE, TIMPERLEY 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 2 storey side and rear extension and single 
storey rear extension.

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted. 

The motion was put to the vote and declared lost. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused for the reasons now 
determined. 

38. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 83717/FULL/2014 - 
COUNTRYSIDE PROPERTIES (UK) LTD AND GREAT PLACES HOUSING 
GROUP - TRAFFORD COLLEGE TECHNOLOGY CENTRE, MOSS ROAD, 
STRETFORD 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 6 no. two storey dwellinghouses with 
associated access, car parking and landscaping. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions now determined and to the following additional condition:- 

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, 
numbers SK392-PL-01 revision G, SK392-PL-03 revision F, SK392-PL-03 
revision F, SK392-PL-04 revision D, SK392-PL-05 revision D, SK392-PL-
06 revision C, SK392-PL-07 revision C, SK392-PL-08 revision B, SK392-
PL-09 revision D, SK392-PL-10 revision C, SK392-PL-11 revision C, 
SK392-PL-12 revision D, SK392-DET-01 revision A, NDS 9001, NSD 
9102, NSD-9202, SK392-SS-01P, SK392/CL/01, SK392/CL/02, 
SK392/GN/01, SK392/GN/02, SK392/GN/03, SK392/2B/01, SK392/2B/02, 



Planning Development Control Committee 
13 November 2014

6

SK392/3BSA/01, SK392/3BSA/02, SK392/WR/05, and SK392/WR/06, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To clarify the permission, having regard to Policies W1, L1, L2, 
L3, L4, L5, L7, L8, R3 and R5 of the Trafford Core Strategy.

39. SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE - QUARTER 2 (2014) 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report informing Members about the 
latest set of monitoring data for S106 agreements and CIL notices. 

As the time was 9.25 p.m. the Committee agreed that this report should be 
brought back to another meeting in order that a detailed discussion on its contents 
could take place. 

40. APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO STOP UP PART OF THE UNRECORDED 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT DENESWAY ADJACENT TO THE EASTERN 
BOUNDARY OF 101 MOSS LANE, SALE 

[Note:  Councillor Chilton declared a Personal Interest in this item, as he had 
advised residents on the process, however, he had not given a view on the item.] 

The Head of Highways submitted a report concerning the making of an Order for 
the extinguishment of part of the footpath at Denesway, Sale to allow the 
implementation of the planning permission approved under application 
82033/FULL/2013. 

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Council make and advertise an Order under S257 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to have part of the unrecorded public right 
of way referred to stopped up. 

(2) That if objections to the Order are received, the Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Head of Highways 
Environment, Transport & Operations Service, be authorised to decide on 
behalf of the Council whether the objections should be dealt with by 
written representation procedure or at a Local Public Inquiry. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.30 pm


